
36

69

80

80

41

44
80

60

62

66

2

34

23

18

10
5

21

62

145

65

66

66

60

60

45

39

69
24

1

21
0

(16
1)

65

(76)

(16
0)

20

62

5 34

18
9

14
2 40

40

210

(16
0)

66

61
(21

0)

8

128

80

211

70

(76)

39
66

60

60

44
18

0
49

105

16
1

210

70 70
70

(422)

17

45
62

80
(30

)

8

103

75

32

70
63

41

65

145

44

17

(423)

80

20

49

32

15
1

12
7

40

40

211

70

61

E DAVIE ST

S B
LO

UN
T S

T

BL
AK

E S
T

WOLFE ST

PA
RH

AM
 ST

This document is a graphic representation only, 
created from the best available sources. 

The City of Raleigh assumes no responsibility for any errors, 
or misuse of this document.

City of RaleighCity of Raleigh

±0 50 10025
Feet

COA-0001-2019

208 WOLFE STREET 
MOORE SQUARE 

HISTORIC DISTRICT (HOD-G)

Nature of Project: 
Install fence and gates; install 
paved area

APPLICANT:
Peter Pagano
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APPLICATION FOR A CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS – STAFF REPORT 
 
COA-0001-2019 208 WOLFE STREET 
Applicant: PETER PAGANO 
Received: 12/31/18 Meeting Date(s): 
Submission date + 90 days:  03/31/19 1) 1/24/2019 2)  3)  
 

INTRODUCTION TO THE APPLICATION 
 
Historic District: MOORE SQUARE HISTORIC DISTRICT 
Zoning: HOD-G 
Nature of Project: Install fence and gates; install paved area 
Staff Notes: 

• COAs mentioned are available for review. 
 
 

APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF GUIDELINES and DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT 
 

Sections Topic Description of Work 
1.3 Site Features and Plantings Install fence and gates; install paved area 
1.4 Fences and Walls Install fence and gates 
2.11 Accessibility, Health, & Safety Install paved area 

            
            

STAFF REPORT 

 
Based on the information contained in the application and staff’s evaluation: 

 
A. Installing a fence and paved area are not incongruous in concept according to Guidelines 

1.3.1, 1.3.3, 1.3.7, 1.3.9, 1.3.13, 1.4.8, 1.4.11, 2.11.1, 2.11.2, 2.11.3; however, the installation of a 

fence may be incongruous in concept according to Guidelines 1.3.1, 1.3.3, 1.3.9, 1.4.8, and the 

following suggested facts: 

1* The site is a partially paved parking lot.  Approximately half of the parking area was 

converted to gravel through COA 002-18-CA.  

2* The applicant proposes the installation of a brick paved area adjacent to the building access 

to meet accessibility requirements. 

3* The proposed brick will match the existing brick sidewalk, which was expanded through 

COA 002-18-CA.   

4* The new proposed paving is shown to be installed within a few feet of a small tree.  The 

new paving will be installed equidistant to paving approved in COA 002-18-CA on the 
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eastern edge of the planting bed. No information on the impact to the tree or tree protection 

information was provided. 

5* The application proposes the installation of a fence along the north edge of the property and 

around the mechanical systems, in traditional locations for a fence.  However, the fence is 

also proposed to divide the parking area in a non-traditional way. 

6* Evidence was not provided to support the location of the fencing. 

7* The fence is proposed to be 42” tall and made of black aluminum. No specifications were 

provided for the design of the gates. 

8* A similar fence was installed at 212 S Blount Street (adjacent to Moore Square) through COA 

145-10-MW.  The fence installation in this case is in a traditional location along the property

lines.

9* In a site visit, staff noticed that historic granite curbing is present in the area where the fence 

is proposed to be installed (along the sidewalk to the east).  No details were provided as to 

how the extant curbing may be impacted as a result of the fence installation. 

Staff suggests that the Committee discuss the location of the fencing.  Pending the results of 

that discussion, staff recommends the Committee approve the application with the following 

conditions: 

1. That the historic granite not be damaged.

2. That the tree protection plan approved in 002-18-CA be reinstalled around the Chinese

Pistache in the southeast corner and remain installed around the Willow and Japanese

Zelkova for the duration of the project.

3. That details and specifications for the following be provided to and approved by staff prior

to issuance of the blue placard for the addition:

a. Gate design;

b. Assessment on potential adverse impact to granite curbing.

Staff Contact: Collette Kinane, collette.kinane@raleighnc.gov 



Raleigh Historic Development Commission -
Certificate of Appropriateness (COA) Application 

DEVELOPMENT 

SERVICES 

DEPARTMENT 

0 MI nor Work (staff review) - 1 copy 

Development Services 
Customer Service Center 

One Exchange Plaza 
1 Exchange Plaza, Suite 400 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27601 

Phone 919-996-2495 
eFax 919-996-1831 

RHDC 
RALEIGH HISTORIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

For Office Use Only 

\gJ Major Work (COA Committee review) - 1 o copies Transaction # S t-Cooo�

O Additions Greater than 25% of Building Square Footage 

0 New Buildings 

O Demo of Contributing Historic Resource 

0 All Other 

O Post Approval Re-review of Conditions of Approval 

Property Street Address 208 Wolfe Street 

Historic District DX-3-SH-HOD-G (Moore Square) 

Historic Property/Landmark name (If applicable) 

Owner's NameMichael Hakan 

Lot size .23 I (width in feet) 145'

File# 

Fee $ t 2 Z. Ca lr�t lif $30 vi'q).{;, � 

Amount Paid t / Z 2 
Received Date 

Received By 

I (depth in feet)70' 

IZ l:;L/16 
, 'i_u 12 . .'L 

For applications that require review by the COA Committee (Major Work), provide addressed, stamped envelopes to owners 

of all properties within 100 feet (I.e. both sides, In front (across the street), and behind the property) not Including the width 

of public streets or alleys (Label Creator). 

Property Address Property Address 
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